3TRIR T AT
Office of the Commissioner -
Central GST, Appeals Ahmedabad Commissionerate ,\ﬁgﬁ@j
STy $1aeT, e A, AT, eHare-380015 I
GST Bhavan, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad-380015 : A
Phone: 079-26305065 - Fax: 079-26305136 @Tﬂa%ﬁa
E-Mail : commrappll-cexamd@nic.in :
Website : www.cgstappealahmedabad.gov.in

i

By SPEED POST
DIN:- 20230964SW000000EBO1

(%) | wrew gear/ File No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2641/2022-APPEAL | zuék ~£g
T A et/ AHM-EXCUS OOé AF’P 084/2023-24 and 28.08.2023
(®) | Order-in-Appeal No. and Date ) e ~ef and 2oL
@ qrie fmar T / ofY f2rer ey g, g (34

Passed By Shri Shiv Pratap Singh, Commissioner (Appeals)

T e i Tt / ’ '

. : 11.09.2023
Date of issue -

Arising out of Order-In-Original No. 141/AC/DEM/MEH/ST/ashokkumar bhimsenbhai
vijh/2021-22 dated 01.04.2022 passed by the Assistant GCommissioner, CGST, Division-

'| Mehsana, Gandhinagar Commissionerate.

SeftereRe(t 3 T AT AT / W/s Ashokikumar Bhimsenbhai Vi, 4, Shyam Kutir, Nr.
Name and Address of the - :

Appeliant Rajdhani Township, Radhanpur Road, Mehsana, Gujarat.

ﬁﬁ%wﬁﬁmaﬂﬁ—aﬁﬂ%aﬁ?ﬁvﬁww%a‘raﬁwaﬁ%r%qﬁrwﬁaﬁﬁ%qum
B : mﬁaﬁaﬁﬂmgﬂ*&wmﬁwﬁw%W%@ﬁ&r%ﬁm'@wél

Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may, file an apl'aeal or revision
application, as the one may be against such order, to the appropriate authority in the
following way.

_ 'WWWWQTWW:-

‘Revision application to Governinent of India:

(1) S et e R, 1994 Y AT e A3 A T A 3 AR v oy A

'?w-m%qu%mgﬁﬁwmmﬁ?wﬁa, T TCTe, B s, T {99,
el ey, e A s, G W, S fReeft: 110001 Fr A T =RY - '

, A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Govt. of India, Revision
Application Unit Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4t Floor, Jeevan Deep

Building, Parliament Street, New Delhi - 110 001 under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944
* in respect of the following case, governed by first proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-
35 ibid : -

e g A A i o O g @ & Rl ST o e T & o el
Wé‘@%mﬁmﬁwﬁmﬁ@nﬁﬁ, m%mmwﬁﬁw%wﬁﬁ
27 il FUSTITE & BT A Y T F S g8 e :

, - In case of any loss of goods where +he loss occur in transit from a factory to a
warehouse or to another factory or from one warehouse to another dugi Av;t;h

of processing of the goods in a warehouse or in storage whether i
© . warehouse.




(u) W%wﬁrﬁ@mﬁﬂﬁﬁwﬁﬁmvwm %ﬁthﬁ—qwag—cﬁrﬁmqtf

, outside India of on ex01sab1e material used in the manufacture of the goqu Wh1ch ar
' --exported to a_1y country or territory outstae Tndla - : -

'.f(rr) zrﬁsg—cﬁawr mm%qﬁmw%ﬁw\mm JTFFF)WWWQT g“'l

L payment of duty

,j"(*q') Wﬁﬁecqlm Eﬁmqmd Qﬁ%ﬁwm Q@Tﬁﬁamﬁm‘iﬁaﬁ“@aﬁqeﬁ
HTRT O e T g I W%mmﬁwwrmmﬁﬁumﬁﬁ 19
| W109amﬁ(g?n"ﬁ-.‘q TTRN

~ Set.109 of the Finance (No. 2) Act, 1998.

(é) as—;“tra—qﬁ?rw(arﬁ—fr)ﬁmrmﬁ 2001 % f7w mwﬁﬁﬁ%%emwsqsfrﬁ
" ﬁd‘?ﬁ‘dﬁ$a‘¢l‘d’r‘l%d%ﬂ%F\T?Teldutéwrreﬁwﬁf%ﬁﬁaﬁl .

" on which the order sought to be appealeo against is comumunicated and shall

- amount involved is Rupees Ohe Lac or less and Rs 1,000/- where the amount involved

{2) wﬁ%ﬂwﬁ?r&?ﬁmm%ﬁwﬁm afiert ¥ wrer ¥ AT g,

Wﬂ%ﬁﬁ%%mﬂ%ﬁeﬁm%m%ﬁwmﬁsﬁﬁwﬁ%%\

In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or terrltoryff

[}

In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, A tboa

Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty ori ﬁna_i
products under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such_:
order is passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appomted under

gt #, m—qr%m“arﬁr?rf@a'ﬁ?rﬁ:%'ﬁ?rwr drercgerarier T e e Y A
vﬁmawweﬁﬁatra?{?r%mwm aa%—n-rrarﬁcrr?ara@eﬁv%sw’aﬁ—w%-%ﬁﬂ

' The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No EA-8 as specmed
under Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the, da

accompanied by two copies each of the OIO and Crder- In—Appeal It should also -be
accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Challan evidénck ing: payment of prescrlbed fee
preserlbed under Section 35-EE of CEA, 1944 under 1\/T ajor Head of Account a

(3) &ﬁaﬁw%mqa{wwwwwﬁmﬁwgﬁmzow tﬁaweﬁ"
maﬂrwwww@rwﬁa’rlooo/ a?rtﬁtrgnawﬁml '

The revision apphcatlon shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs. 200/- Where the

is more than Rupees One Lac. : : g

HrerT e, FERT eI Qﬁw%ﬂaﬂ srfefer =R ¥ 9R arfier:-
Appeal to Custom, Exc1se & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal.

{1) FeET SeuTEn o ATAHaH, 1944 £ T 35-E/3 5 -5 F -
Under Section 35B/ 35E of CEA 1944 an appeal lies to :-

WWGWWW(W)ﬁWaﬁHW Wﬁmw
TG W, ST, AT, Wssooom .

~ To.the west regional bench of Customs, Excise & Serv1ce TaX Appellate Tribunal’
(CESTAT) at 2ndfloor, Bahumali Bhawan, Asarwa, Girdhar Nagar, Ahmedabad:
380004. In case of appeals other than as mentloned above para.

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be 111ed in quadruphcate in form EA-
3 as prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall bé
accompanied against (one which at 1east should be accompanied by a fee of . Lo
Rs.1,000/-, Rs.5,000/- and Rs.10,000/- - where amount of duty / ];enalty / demand /-
refund is upto 5 Lac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50. Lac respeetfvelv mcf\ qe form .of
crossed bank draft in favour of Asstt. Registar of a branch y 111“0\ iy pubhc i

2



A 'f.v-'any'i'lominate public sector bank of the

sector bank of the place where thebe hi
_place where the bench of the Tribunal is'situated.

@) R e ¥ o e TR e AT T s v A ¥ g F g S
W%WWW.WHW%@%@sﬁ.ﬁﬁﬁmqﬁsﬁr&%aﬁ%mwﬁaﬁm
_Wﬁ@mm%ﬁﬂwﬁ@'wmw% |

In case of the obr'd‘er' covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each O.1.O.
should be paid in the aforesaid manner notwithstanding the fact that the one appeal

‘_“ to the Appellant Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may
“be, is filled to avoid scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs.100/- for each.

4 T gew SRR 1970 TuT SN g -1 ¥ sfatq PafRa By age 3o
"’-auéa—rrmn@'sn%‘srHmﬁaﬁﬁvﬁﬁwﬁaﬁrﬁ%aﬁﬂﬁﬁmzﬁwmﬁ6.50 ECETRRIRIEE)
- qre Tewhe AT gt =TiRY | :

One copy of application or O.L.O. as the case may be, and the order of the

: adjournment authority shall a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under
scheduled-I item of the court fee Act, 1975 as amended. '

(5] i e et R R sk a1 el S o ST e fr S & o e
WWWW@W@WWW (FTaifaf) feaw, 1982 % RT3

. Attention in invited to the rules covering these and other related matter contended in
the Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

| (6) . 4T QIq_aﬁ', ﬁ‘&['\gcqmﬂ Leeh Qa."slql%'; WWW@WT (ﬁ@—c’) Q%ﬂﬁf 3‘.“5“ %TW@'

10 FUE 7T gl (Section 35 T of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86
- of the Finance Act, 1994) ' C

el ST e S AT 3 S, TR GITT heied ot AT (Duty Demanded)]

(1) ©< (Section) 11D ¥ aga [Meiid T,
 (2) Forar TeE Y Hise A AT,
(3) Ide FiRe Fardt % faw 6 % aga & TN

- AT

- confirmed by the Appellate Commissioner would have to be pre-deposited, provided

that the pre-deposit amount shall no
. pre-deposit is a mandatory condition for filing appeal before CESTAT.
" (2A) and 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance

. Act, 1994).

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty demanded” shall include:

(i) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(ii) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(i)  amount payable under Rule.6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

18} (i) waﬁar%ﬁmqﬁaﬁw%waaﬁwawwmmﬁm IR TN RS
e o 10% ST O S et e qve fReTfia g1 a9 T 10%_th'q?rﬁﬂwﬁr§1
| In view of above, an appeal agéinst this order shall lie before_the Tribunal on

- payment of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and
or penalty, where penalty alone is in dispute.”

oo CENT,
ol

¥ ederev (Demand) U &8 (Penalty) FT.10% T& STHT AT aFfaTs &) grerteh, oA gE ST - |

u‘gqfrw‘ﬁaaﬁa’ﬁ@qﬁwﬁ@wﬁqm’aﬁam%'ﬁqﬁﬁwﬁw )
For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, 10% of the Duty & Penalty -

t exceed Rs.10 Crores. It may be noted that the .
(Section 35 C

enial?t-'y??a%} in dispute,’
&n S\



'Vuh 4, Shyam Kutir, NI. Rathan1 Tewnshtp Rachanpur Road Mehsana bujarat
. [heremaftet referred to  as the ‘appellent] against OK; \lo"
.-.'141/AC/DE1\A/1\/IET—I/ST/asholdmma1 bhnrsenbhat vuh/2021-2 dated Ol 0@”)022“ ;
A}'[heremafter 1eferred to as the nnpuoned olderj passed by A331stant t‘l‘,omm\lss;oner

-'_'Centlal GST Division: Mahsana Corntntss1one1ate Gandlunagar [he,?emaﬁet

" "1eferred to as the adjud1cat1n g authont3

- Income Tax department dlsmepancles were obsewed in the total income declared

. Return (ITR—S) and details of Form 26 AS for the perlod FY 2014 15
' Acco1d1ncrly, email. dated 19,06. 2020 v«as forwa ded to the appellant calllng Ior the

- as per details below:

| F No.oAPPL/coM/-sTP/z'@1’/_2"022-

3tci’rta?:t eﬂear / ORDER -'N—APPEAL

This Order arises out of an appea filed by W/s Ashol ckumar Bhnnsenbhat

2. Briefly stated, the facts of the case are Ihat the appellant are reglstered Wlth
Service Tax department under Registration No. AAUPV9947MST001 and are

engaged in pzowdtng taxable services. As per the information recelved From Lhe

by the appellant in their ST-3 Returus when, Pompared W1th the;r Inco*ne Tax

details of services prov1ded durlng the penod EF.Y. 2014 15. The appellant did not
submit any reply. However, the Jurlsdtcaonal oﬁlcers con31dered that the services :"'__;;-
prov1ded by the appellant during the relevant penod were taxable under Section 65
B (44) of the Fmance Act 1994 and the Sewlce Tax hab111ty for the F.Y. 2014 15 -
was determinéd on the bas1s of Value of ‘Sales of Services’ under Sales/Grossf

Recelpts from Services (Value from ITR) and F orin 26AS for the relevant perlo

Table

Sr. Detalls ) - | BY.-2014-13
No ' . : {inRs.y
1 Taxable value as per Income Tax data i.e Total A“nount Pald/ 126,35,1541-
 Credited under Section. 194C, 194H; 1941 194.} or Sales/Gross ’
Receipts from Services (From ITR) :

2 Taxable Value declared in ST-3 Returns _ 1 8,49,345/-
. 3 | Differential T_axable Value (S.No-1-2 _ - 17,85,809/-
4 | Amount of Service Tax including Cess (@ 12.3 6%) 2,20,726/-

2.1 Show Cause Not1ce FNo v/ 16 13/’1’Pl/"l/l?>atch 3C/2018- l9/Gr 11 dated; ;
25.06. 2020 (SCN in short) was 1ssueo to the aopellant wherein it was proposed o

demand and recover service tax amounung to Rs 2,20,726/- for the per1od F. Y_ :

2014-15 under the proviso to Sectlon 73 (D of the Eﬁ““% ce.

2 gt

Page 4 of 10




F No.GAPPL/COM/STP/2641/2022

interest under Sectlon 75 of the Fmance Act 1994 Imposition of penalty was

- ,proposed under Section 77(2), 77C and 78 of the Finance Act, 1994,

2. 2.- The SCN was adJuchcated ex-parte vide the impugned order wherein the

, demand for service tax amounting to Rs. 2,20,726/- (considering the differential

taxable value of Rs. 17,85,809/-) was confirmed along with “interest. Penalty
: amounting to Rs. 2,20,726/- was imposed under Section 78 of the Finance Act,

1994 alongwith option for reduced penalty in terms of proviso to clause (ii).

i.Penalty amountmg to Rs.10,000/- was imposed under Section 77(2) of the Finance
:Act 1994 and Penalty @ Rs.200/- per day till the date of compliance or Rs. 10,
-000/- wh1chever is higher under the provisions of Section 77(1)(C) of the Finance

© Act, 1994.

3 Being aggrieved with the impugned order, the appellant have filed the

f1nstant appeal on following grounds :

> :. The appellant isa prop11etorsh1p firm engaged in the activity of p10V1d1ng'
| services classifiable under ‘works contract service’ and the services are
provided to M/s Gujarat State Police Awas Nigam Limited and Bharat
Sanchar Nigam Limited. o |
The department has computed demand of service tax for the period of 2014~
15 on the basis of ITR. While considering the data of ITR, the department

has not -considered the fact that the appellant Wae providing the work

‘contract service and covered under RCM. Without considering the factual

cletails, the department has raised the demand which is not justifiable at all. -
They cited the judgements of Hon’ble Tribunals Whefein the matter is

remanded back to adjudicating authority or allowed.

Being work contract service provider, they were eligible for the abatement of

60% of the total value of service and therebyAtlle appellant was liable to pay
service tax @40% of the total value of service. Regarding the applicability
of RCM provision, the appellant wants to submit as under:
- Nouﬁoa‘uon No. 30/2012-ST, issued by CBEC on 20.06.2012, bring the
concept of partial reverse charge on service port1on in eAeoutlon ofa -

' work contract as follows

This Not1ﬁoat10n provides that in case of taxable serces 1ov1ded or agreed tobe

plov1ded by way of service portion in execuuon
%‘
5

- _‘ ‘ .
Page 5 of 10 ﬁi WA
2 <




@

F \lo GAPPL COn

1nd1v1dual b) Hmdu Undmded Eamlly or ) par nel"ship ﬁlrn whe'tl
 hot, 1nclud1ng assomatmn of pelsous Located in the taxable te*l 1tors
a) busmess entlty 1eg1stered as ndv corporate loeated in the taxable
The pe1centa0e of service tax pavable b y service provider and servig

)

' Would be as under:

ﬂs‘rpfzéell‘/zoz_z' -'

'tO

er reglstm ed or

terrltory, : -

e receiver -

Description of service Penem‘age of service tax .Perce

provided or agreed fo be
provided in service portion
in  execution of works

payable by the per,s on | Servie _

 providing service by | the - persb

. receiying the Servzv
In  respect -of services | 50% 50%.] . .o

o contract

Hence, the service provider is liable only to the extent of
service tax liability to be deposited ’in the Government Treasury
50% s'hall be deposited by the service receiver on reverse

directly.

The appellant was eligible for the abateme*n of 60% original WCT 191us:

- partial reverse charge 50:50%, so efxectwely appellant was liab

total value vide supra notification.

In view of above submlssmn the appellam is herewith subrmt

reconcﬂlatlon as under

Particulars Amt (lrl Rs.)
TOTAL RECEIPT AS PER ITR 263,5,154/—
ABATEMENT @60% 15,81,092/-
TAXABLE VALUE @40% 10,54,062/-
EXEMPT UNDER RCM @50% 5,27,031/-
NET TAXABLE VALUE - 5,27,031/-
Value as per $ST-3 | 8,49,345/-
Difference 3,22,314/-

They were liable for service tax on value of P .5,27,031/- agaii
appellant has already shown taXable Value of Rs 8,49,345/- in
of the 1mpugned per1od They have already shown eXCess amoy
ST-3 returns and thereby there would be no short difference in t
Hence, the demand of service tax is v;equifed to be set-aside in v

submission.

Page 6 of 10

50% of total

s and balance " -

charge basis™

le on 2@% of’

A} .

cng the sales

nst which:the '; "
ST-3 returns
nt of sales 1n_
axable Value S

iew of above‘.}‘




F No.GAPPL/COM/STP/2641/2022

ity 3 Y R
!r‘fséi? T T ;,,”‘.

The SCN has not given any reason for i 1mpos1ng the penalty under Section
78 of the Act. The show cause notice merely alleging baldly that there is
suppressmn on the part of the Appellant Hence, no case has been made out
on the ground of suppress1on of facts or willful misstatement of facts with -
__ »'-'the--1ntent1on_ to evade the payment of service tax, penalty under sect1on 78-of
" the Act cannot be imposed. The Appellant relied on Hon’ble Gujarat High
Court decision in case of Steel Cast Ltd. 2011 (21) STR. 500 (Guj).

The penalty under Section 77 is not imposable since there is no short

payment of service tax. - As per the merits of the case, the Appellant is not
liable for payment of Service tax. They relied on the decision of the -
Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case of Hindustan Steel Ltd. v The State of
Orissa reported in AIR 1970 (SC) 253. o

_They further stated that even if any oontravention of provisions the same was
solely on account of their bonafide belief and such bonafide belief was based
on the reasons stated above. The contraventions, if any, Were not»with the
intention to willfully evade 'paytnent of service tax. Reliance is placed on the |
judgment of the Hon’ble Supreme Court in the case of Pushpam
Pharmaceuticals Company v CCE 1995 (78) ELT 401 (SC).

In light of foregoing submissions, they requested to allow all the grounds of

appeal and set aside the impugned Order.

.. Per sonal hearing in the case was held on 31.07.2023. Shri V1pu1 Khandhar,
_,];,Chartered Accountant appeared on behalf of the appellant for hearing. He
subrmtted W11tten subnnsswn dated 31.07.2023 during the hearing. He reiterated
-».the submissions made 1n the appeal memorandum and those in the additional
';isub1n1351ons handed over at the time of personal hearing. He submltted that the
E‘-."appellant is a works contractor for ONGC and has already dlscharged his service -
“tax hablhty in full. However,‘ the adjudicating authority has passed the 1mpugned

order ex-purz‘e without any verification, only based on the ITR data. Since, |
N .prinoiples of natural justice have not been observed. He requested to remand the.

o case}haok to the lower authoﬁty for remanded adjudication.

I have gone through the facts of the case, sub ssnonmade in the Appeal

ég}, 3 &\&\lewm "3\1

f‘Me1n01 andum, oral submlssmn made durlng persoﬂ'alf SarINSN

dd1t10na1 written
£ < >
E

Page 7 of 10




F No.eAPrL/cor\

subrmssmn submltted durmg the personal hecn ing, and materlals
: ‘records The 1ssUe before me for decrswn is Whether the demand of
'._;arnountmg to-Rs. 2 20 726/— conﬁrmed alongwrth mterest and pen
‘1mpugned order in the FaCLs and crredrlstances of tne ca«‘e rs legal

-

otherwise. The demand pertams to the per 1od F. Y. _,014 15

6. It is dbéerved from the case records that the app_ellant .a/re reg
Service Tax and during the period F.Y. 2014-15 they have ﬁled their

These facts are undisputed. However, the SCN was issued entirely o
data recerved from Income Tax depa1 tment and w*thout elassnfylng

rendered by the appellant

6.1 . I find it -releVant' here, to refer to the CBIC Instruetion dates

. wheré e1n at Par a—3 it is mstruefed that

Government of Indzrz
Ministry of Finance
Department of Revemre
(Cenn al Board of Indirect Taxes & Customs)
CX &ST Wing Room No.263E, '
. North Block, New Delki, L
‘ Dated- 21°'Octo

7o,
All the Pr. Chzef Commzsszoners/Chzef Commzssm/zers of C'GST & CX
Director General DGGI
Subject:-Indiscreet Show-Cause Notices (SCNs) issued by Service Tax Az
reg. S

- Madam/ .Sir,

3 3 Itis once again reiterated that instructions of the Board to issue sk
notices based on the difference in ITR-T. DS data and service iax returns

proper verification of facts, may be followed diligently. Pr. Chzef Comymissioner .

/Chief Commissioner (s) may devise a suitable mechanism to monitor ar
issue of indiscriminate show cause notices. Neori’zeos to mention that ir
cases where the notices have already been zssugd adjudicating authg
expected to pass a judicious or rler afz‘er pmf,er appreciation of |
- submission of the noticee

Considering the facts of the case and the specific Instructions of the
that the SCN was issued 1ndrscr1m1nate1y and mechamcally and 1s va,

clear Vrolatron of the 1nstruct1ons ofthe CBIC drs"ussed above.

7.

relevant period which implies that they have rg,adeﬂﬂrs,closure

Page 8 of 10

HSTP/3641/2022-

n the basis of

Itis further observed that the appellants have filed their ST-3 &

ristered unde

o

5T-3 Returns.”

the Services -

1 26102021, °

ber, 2021

s

Zone, Pr.

thorities-

ow cause -
only afl‘er‘_.' v
d prevent - -
2 all such,
rities ‘are =
facts and

CBIC, T find

gue, issued in

2eturns for the ; -
s before the




F No.GAPPL/COM/STP/2641/2022

A '.' ‘ . 35,;.
ﬁ;: A 2 ,,%.', )

department and the department was aware about the activities being carried out by

" the appellant and these were never disputed. However, SCN dated 25.06.2020 was
issued to the appellant and the demand of Service Tax amounting to Rs. 2,20,726/-

- _Was confirmed vide the impugned order invoking the extended period of limitation

in terms of Section 73 (1) of the Finance .Act, 1994. In this regard it is relevant to
refer the decision of the Hon’ble Supreme Court of India in the case of
Commissioner V Scott Wilson Kirkpatrick (I) Pvt. Ltd. - 2017 (47) S.T.R. J214

(S.C)J, Wherein the Hon’ble Court held that “...ST-3 Returns filed by the appéllam‘ ,

" wherein they .... Under these circumstances, longer period of limitation was not

invocable”,

V,-,,7l The Hon’ble High Court of Gujarat in the case of Commissioner v.
Meghmani Dyes & Intermediates Ltd. reported as 2013 (288) ELT 514 (Gu] )

~ruled that “Gf prescrzbed returns _are filed by an appellant giving correct

. - information then extended period cannot be invoked”.

" Talso rely upon the decision of various Hon’ble Tribunals in following cases :

(a) Aneja Construction (India) Limited v. Commissioner of Service Tax,
Vadodara [2013 (32) S.T.R. 458 (Tri.-Ahmd.)]
(b)  Bhansali Engg. Polymers Limited. v. CCE, Bhopal

[2008 (232) E.L.T. 561 (Tri.-Del.)]
" (¢)  Johmson Mattey Chemical India P. Limited v. CCE, Kanpur
[2014 (34) S.TR. 458 (Tti.-Del.)]

_ Examining the above settled principle and comparing_ them with the facts |
and ciroumstanoes of the case, I find that the impngned order have been.issued

indiscriminately, in clear violation of the settled principles of law and in clear ‘
- violations of the specific instructions of the CBIC. Therefore, the impugned order
..1s legally incorrect, unsuSLamable and liable to be set a31de on these grounds alone. <
9 - T also find that the appellants did not avail the opportunity to present their
;_‘_'»fo‘ase before the adjudicating authority. It has been recorded at Para 14 of the
: mpucned order that the appellant has not filed any reply to the SCN. It has also
been recorded that the opportunity of personal hearing was granted on 18.02.2022,

l4 03.2022 and 23.03.2022 but the appellant did not appear Thereafter, the case

: Was adjuaicated ex-parte. As the 1mpugned order has been passed ex-parte, the -

Page 9 of 10




F No.GAPPL/CON

10. ﬁnd that the apneHant have in fhen appea1 memorandum suh

Cand various documents in their defense They have clarmed to. h ave: provrded

_services under, “Works ContraCL Servrce nd' they have also ».clarmed
terms of Rule 2A of Service ’lax (Determmatlon of £y alue) Rutes, 20¢
of Reverse Charge Mechamsm exemp ion. vrde Noumauon No 3”0/2

20.06. 2012 I ﬁnd that for amvmg at eon‘eot assessme‘n, these asn<
- exammed in light of the supportmg c,ocuments. The‘ r‘larm to I

~services to M/s Gujarat State Police Awas ngam Limited and Bl
Nigam Limited during the period. Howevdr, no reco_n’oiliation have b
by the appellant. As the sub'mis‘sions of the aopeﬂant were not pe
adjudicating authorit"y'as alSo—nei-the drd they attend the personaI he
‘nor any oral submissions were made b} them in their defense thes<
were not exarmned by the adjudrcatmg autt horlty lherefore Iam of {
view that it Would be in the fitness ul thfncrs ano in the mterest of i
that *he matter is remanded oaek to thr adjud_ca.mg amhonty to

submissions of the appellam, made in the coarse of the present

thereafter, adjudrcate the matter

11. am of the oonsrdered view that since

have contested the SCN for the first trme berore' this authority ai

In view of the above, I

requires verification from the documents of the 'a}_;.)petlant, the matter|i
be remanded back to the adjudicatinc authority tot examine the cont
appellant. Accordingly, the impugned o vder is set asrde and the matte
- back for denovo adjudication after folloWing the principles of natuts
1 'appellant is directed o submit then written submlssron to the.
authorrty within 15 days of the fecelpt of thl° order The anoellar
attend the personal hearmg as and When fixed by the adjudicating ¢

appeal filed by the appellant is allowed ey way of re_mand.

3{CTTehell GaNT &l shr 318 3TUTel AT T TerT 3TRIe aileh &
The appeals filed by the appellant stands disposed of in above 1

12.

o R
(Shiv Pratap Si

SOMNATH CHAUDHARY

o TERY
SI@%ISUPERlNTENDENT

wa @ {
(APPEALS), AHMEDA

Page 10 of 10
:ENTRAL GST

BAD.

S

the appel] ants, _ :

1d the matter e

sntions of the'

s reman_dedf'

uthority. The

BT STTE
CI1MS.
%ﬁ

ngh)
Commissioner (Appeals)
r)ated 'Zﬂ Angust, ,%823

T/STP/2641/2022

rmtted detal :

ab'atemenr in
0 and faeﬂ ity.
012 T da te :
=ets arekte‘be
ot pioviles
rarat Sanohas
3er1_ submit_ted
*rused- hy .‘th'ei
armg granted ,
submrssrons
the con,srder eo'
1aJLraI JUSJUCQ
consrder the

| appeah and

is requlred to o

adjuoleatmg

t should also




 BYRPAD/SPEED POST™#: -~ - %
",_"}"ATo, ST | .

.'M/s Ashokkumar Bhimsenbhai Vijh

~ 4, Shyam Kutlr Nr. Rajdhani Township,

, _Radhanpur Road, Mehsana, GuJarat

: Copy to:
. The Commissioner, CGST, Gandhmagar
'C01mmss1onerate Gandhlnagar

the OIA on website).
- Guard File.
P.A.File.

Page 11 of 10

“‘.1 i%‘

F No.GAPPL/COM/STP/2641/2022

The Principal Chief Commissioner, Central GST, Ahmedabad Zone.
" The Assmtant Commissioner, CGST & Central Excise, Division : Mehsana

The Supermtendent (Systems), CGSTAppeals ,Ahmedabad (for uploadmg







